This notice was posted on 05/17/2019 and will remain posted for a period of thirty days through 06/17/2019

Doc No.49-05172019-158

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION



Project Title: <u>Grosse Ave, El Camino Way, and Augustan Ave Sewer and Water Replacement - Dowling Ct to East Haven Dr</u>

Project Location: Grosse Ave between Dowling Ct and El Camino Way, on El Camino Way between Grosse Ave and Augustan Ave, and on Augustan Ave between El Camino Way and East Haven Dr.

APN: NA

Project Description: This project is replacing improvements in Grosse Ave between Dowling Ct and El Camino Way, on El Camino Way between Grosse Ave and Augustan Ave, and on Augustan Ave between El Camino Way and East Haven Dr. The improvements include replacing approximately 240 linear feet (LF) of existing 4" and 1150 LF of existing 6" diameter water mains with new 8" diameter water mains, installing a new fire hydrant on the corner of Augustan Ave and East Haven Dr, installing approximately 525 LF of new 8" diameter and 777 LF of 10" diameter sewer pipe to replace 1163 LF of existing 10" diameter sewer main, 157 LF of 6" diameter sewer main, and 243 LF of 10" diameter sewer main that is located in an inaccessible backyard easement between Augustan Ave and Grosse Ave. Three lots will be re-plumbed (1998 Grosse Ave, 2172 Grosse Ave, and 1883 El Camino Ave) to re-route their sewer laterals to the new sewer in the street. In addition, approximately 7 water main valves, 31 water services, 28 sewer laterals will be replaced, and some storm drain repairs will be made. Two trees that are damaging the sidewalks, curb and gutter, and street will be removed. 10 pedestrian ramps will be replaced including 2 in front of the school. Streets will be reconstructed.

Deva Marie Proto, County Clerk

Public Agency Approving Project: CITY OF SANTA ROSA

Person/Agency Carrying Out Project:

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ATTENTION: Andy Wilt, (707) 543-4519

BY: Mr. K.— Alma Roman, Deputy Clerk

Exempt Status (Ordinance No. 2587, Santa Rosa City Code):

Type Of Categorical Exemption: <u>15302 (C) Class 2</u> as provided in the State of California Environmental Impact Report Guidelines.

Reasons Why Project Is Exempt: Maintenance, repair, and replacement of publicly owned existing facilities such as water and sewer, involving no expansion of use beyond that previously existing.

Contact: PATRICK STREETER (707) 543-4323

CITY OF SANTA ROSA
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
69 STONY CIRCLE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95401
(707) 543-4280

Submission of this form is optional. Local agencies may submit the form to the County Clerk pursuant to P.R.C. Section 21152(b). The filing of the notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval of the project under P.R.C. Section 21157(d). Failure to file the notice results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAY 23 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

		NUMBER: 2019-158 EARINGHOUSE			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	·		DATE		
LEAD AGENCY CITY OF SANTA ROSA	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	NCY EMAIL		05/17/2019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SONOMA			DOCUMENT NUMBER 19-0517-01		
PROJECT TITLE GROSSE AVE EL CAMINO WAY AND AUGUSTAI	N AVE SEWER AND WATE	ER REPLA	CEMENT -D	OWLING CT TO	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME CITY OF SANTA ROSA	PRÓJECT APPLICANT E	PRÓJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER (707) 543-4323	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 69 STONY CIR	SANTA ROSA	STATE CA	ZIP COD 95401	E	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	Sta	ate Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - paymen Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receip		\$3,271.00 \$2,354.75 \$1,112.00	\$		
 Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) State Water Resources Control Board only) County documentary handling fee Other 			\$ \$ \$	\$50.00	
PAYMENT METHOD: Cash Credit Check Check Other	TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$	\$50.00	
SIGNATURE X Dhu Mu	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE Alma Roman, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder				

Governor's Office of Planning & Research
MAY 23

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE